25 Oral dnswers

ot fx faw : oeqw wdEw, T@E
FTA &1 T g Ag ¥ Wit 97 a1
dreqez of & wor wEE W@
greeg & FEA aAr aFd § AT ag
T AN Ay A0 g {1 ot aw g
TR FT NOF & g WX WTe &Y qedi
FgHT & F1% FTAF q47 AFKA §

s Qa0 QRo FAWl : eI a1 gw

VamygI@EE

s weEs fagrdt wadd e agEm, AL ST F ogAr W oFr gAv
AL ATAT | FAT WA ALK FY AVE J
IAL GEW FT T F1 A0 foar e
w § fr A fasi a1 v |
FT 1

=} wEedlw =t Ry - A, A,
Ty @ &1 T ATETT g AEY HT
W

Construction of Bokaro Steel Plant

*96. SHRI MANORANJAN HAZRA :
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES (ISPAT AUR KHAN MANTRI) be pleascd
1o state :

(a) whether the construction work of Bokaro Steel Plant is being handicapped at present owing to an acute shortage of stecl material ; and

(b) the steps taken by Government to solve the problem ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (ISPAT AUR KHAN MANTRI)
(SHRT MOHAN KUMARAMANGALAM):
(a) and (b). To a certain extent, the progress of structural fabrication and erection work for the Bokaro Steel Plant has been affected by the shortage of some strategic sebtions of steel. Necessary steps have been taken for import of such of the critical requirements as canntot be met in time from the indigenous production.
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SHRI MANORANJAN HAZRA : Sir, the indigenous production comes from the Heavy Engineering Corporatior, Ranchi and the Mining and Metals Corporation, Durgapur. May I know whether during the last three years, those two Corporations did not supply indigenous steel and, therefore, the cause of Bokaro Stecl Plant is going to be hampered ?

SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM ! The hon. Mcmber is not entirely correct in saying that stcel is coming from the Heavy Enginee'ing Corporation and the Mining and Allied Machinery Corporation. The shortage of stee! has nothing to do with the shortage of equipment that is not manufactured in time by the Heavy Engineering Corporation Stcel is produced by the Steel Plants in the country. But in certain sections, we have not been able to producc an adeguate amount of steel, That is the reason for the shortage.

SHRI MANORANJAN HAZRA : The hon. Minister has stated in his reply that the Government is going to import steel. May I know from which countries the Government is going to import steel ?

SHRI MOHAN KUMARMANGA-
LAM : We are planning to import steel from USSR and Japan.

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI : May
1 know whether as a result of these difficulties and delay in importing the required steel for strategic construction scctors, the cost schedule of the first phase of Bokaro Steel project will be further raised ?

SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM : No, Sir,
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Supreme Court Judgement on Appﬂubdlty of Provident Fund R

%37, SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERIJEE :
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRAM AUR PUNAR-
VAS MANTRI) be pleased to State : |,
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(a) whether the attention of Government has becn drawn to the judgement given by the Sup cme Coutt on the Ist Apul, 1971 on the appeal by thc Regional Provident Fund Commissionei of Andhra Pradesh about the applicability of Provident Tund
Rules ; and

(b) if so, the 1caction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRAM AUR
PUNARVAS MANIR!) (SHRI R. K.
KHADILKAR) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) I'he impliations of the judgement asc being examined.

Measures to Increase Production of Steel in Poblic Sector Steel Plants

*98. SHRI P GANGADER :
SHRI R. §. PANDEY ;
SHRI SAMINATHAN ;

Wili the MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (ISPAT AUR KHAN MANTRIJ) :
be pleased to state :

(a) whether Governiment aic considei-
ing certain immediate measures to increasc the steel production in the public sector steel plants to miect the shortage of steel :
and

(b) if so, what are thosc measuics

THE MINISTER OF SILEL AND
MINES (ISPAT AUR KHAN MANTRI)
(SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGALAM) :
(a) Yes, Sis.

(b) Hindustan Steel Limited expect that, subjoct to satisfactory industrial relations, production of steel fiom their stcl plants at Bhilai, Rouikelaand Durgapur in 1971-72 would exceed the actual production in 1970-71 by nearly 10 million tonnes of steel ingots. Towards this end, they arc taking all nccessary measurcs which includ:
organisation of maintcnance programmes for enhancement of equipment availablity, speeding up major capital programmes so a8 to correct existing imbalance in production facilities, procurment of raw matsrials, essential spares, refractores, locos and introduction of technological improvements cte. For this, a three-year rolling plan is beng prepaied for cach plant and the organidation 1» being geared to atwain the production targets for 1971-72,

A ‘Task Force has been constituted in thc Ministry to evaluate performance every month, to deal with problem areas eflfectively and to cnsurc proper implementation of the various decisions taken, strike in Du-gapu- Stecl Plant

*y, SHRI R. R. 5INGil DEO : Wil the Minister of STLEL AND MINES
(ISPAT AUR KHAN MANTRI) be pleased
10 state :

(a) whethet there was any strike in the Durgaput Steel Plant duting the fast six months ;

(b) 1f sv, the teasons for the strike ;

(¢) thc man-hours lost durmmg the stithe period and the financial loss suffered consequently ; and

(d) whether any action has been taken against the employces concerned ?

THL MINISIER OF STEEL AND
MINLS (ISPAT AUR KHAN MANTRD
(SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGALAM) :

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement s laid on the Table of the House.

(c) Information is being collected and will be placcd on the Table of the House.

(d) No, Sir,

Stutement

The workers of the Durgapur Stee¢l Plant observed threv general strikes during the last six months fiom November, 1970 to April, 1971, On 812.1970, the workers
observed Bangla Bundh for 24 hours' 4n response to a cali made by some political parties on the following issues :~

